STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

)
IN THE MATTER OF: ANTHONY T. CONIGLIO ) FILE NO. 0700274

CONSENT ORDER OF DISMISSAL

TO THE RESPONDENT:  Anthony T. Coniglio (CRD#: 2434759)
9 Carrie Drive
Manalapan, New Jersey 07726

C/o Morgan Stanley & Co., Incorporated
Harborside Financial Center -

34 Exchange Place Plaza 2, 2n° Floor
Jersey City, NJ 07302

C/o Krebsbach & Snyder

Attorneys At Law

One Exchange Plaza

55 Broadway, Suite 1600

New York, New York 10006-07311

WHEREAS, Respondent on the 29" day of March 2008 executed a certain
Stipulation to Enter Consent Order of Dismissal (the "Stipulation"), which hereby is in
corporated by reference herein.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation, Respondent has admitted to the
Jurisdiction of the Secretary of State and service of the Notice of Hearing of the Secretary
of State, Securities Department, dated September 14, 2007, in this proceeding (the
"Notice") and Respondent has consented to the entry of this Consent Order of Dismissal
"Consent Order").

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation, the Respondent acknowledged, without
admitting or denying the truth thereof, that the following allegations contained in the
Notice of Hearing shall be adopted as the Secretary of State’s Findings of Fact:

I That at all relevant times, the Respondent was registered with the
Secretary of State as a salesperson in the State of Illinois pursuant to
Section 8 of the Act.
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That on April 23, 2007, an Exchange Hearing Panel of the New York
Stock Exchange Inc. (NYSE) accepted a Stipulation of Facts and Consent
to Penalty entered into between the Exchange's Division of Enforcement
and the Respondent (Decision) in File No. 07-54 which imposed the
following sanctions:

a.

b.

C.

Censure;
One-month bar from membership, allied membership, approved

person status, and from employment or association in any capacity
with any member or member organization; and

$25,000 fine.

That the Decision listed the following background information:

a.

The Respondent was born in May 1970. He entered the securities
industry as a registered representative ("RR") with Firm A in
November 1993. In October 1994 he left that firm and joined Firm
B and remained there until October 1998. In October 1998, he
became employed at Firm C. He left in December 2000 and joined
Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. ("MSDW" or the "Firm") where he is
currently employed.

By letter dated February 22, 2006, which the Respondent received,
Enforcement notified him that it was investigating certain matters
that had occurred while he was employed at MSDW.

That the Decision found:

Summary of Violative Conduct

During the period of June 2005-August 2005 (the "relevant
period"), the Respondent entered 12 block trades that included one
or more customer orders and failed to create a contemporaneous
written order ticket at the time the block trades were entered.
Further, the Respondent altocated the block trades, among one or
more customers; however, MSDW's trading operations area did not
receive the trade allocations for time periods ranging from 11
minutes to six hours and 33 minutes after the trades were executed.
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Delaved Allocations of Trades Entered
Through the Firm's Trading Desk

Section 17(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the
"Exchange Act") and Rules 17a-3(a)(6) and (7) there under,
require, in relevant part, that a memorandum of each brokerage
order be made which includes the time the order was received, the
time of entry and the account for which entered, The regulations
state that "[t]he term time of entry shall mean the time when such
member, broker or dealer transmits the order or instruction for
execution.”

preserve books and records as the Exchange may prescribe and as
prescribed by Exchange Act Rules 17a-3 and 17a-4.

NYSE Rule 410(a) requires, in part, that "[e]Jvery member or
member organization must preserve for at least threc years, the
first two years in an easily accessible place, a record of: (1) every
order received by such member or member organization, either
orally or in writing, which record shall include the name and
amount of the security, the terms of the order, the time when it was
so received and the time at which a report of execution was
received."”

NYSE Rule 410 further requires that prior to such orders being
executed, "there must be placed upon the order slip or other similar
record of the member or member organization the name or
designation of the account for which such order is to be executed.”

During the relevant period, MSDW npolicies and procedures
required registered representatives ("RRs") to enter orders
immediately after they were received.

During the relevant period, MSDW policies and procedures
required RRs to enter orders through the Firm's electronic order
system (the "Order System"). If the Order System was inoperative,
RRs were to write and time-stamp order tickets for each order
entered.

The Order System required an account number, quantity and
price to be provided at the time of order entry. The time of the
order was automatically recorded at the time of entry into the
system. The Order System, however, allowed for the entry of an
order for only one account at a time.
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During the relevant period, the Firm allowed RRs to enter trades
through its trading desk (the "Desk") for large orders, block trades
and thinly traded stocks. However, the Firm did not have specific
written procedures for entering block trades through its Desk, nor
was the Respondent apprised of any specific procedure for
entering block trade orders.

During the relevant period, the Respondent placed 12 block trades
through the Desk. All but one of the trades were entered as limit
orders and the sole market order was for a single client. The
Respondent provided the Desk with his branch number, production
number, the security to be bought or sold, the number of shares and
the "limit" price, but failed to prepare or time-stamp order tickets
or otherwise retain any contemporaneous record of the orders he
received that made up the block trades.

The Desk called the Respondent after the orders were executed.
Once he became aware the orders were executed, he entered the
execution price on his allocation list, which he gave to his sales
assistant who prepared a fax with the Respondent's instructions
and faxed it to the trading operations area. The faxes included the
account numbers and the number of shares each account should
receive. The Respondent did not maintain the lists or notes he
gave his sales assistant and he did not review the faxes sent to the
trading operations area.

In one or more of these instances, the Respondent failed to make
and/or preserve timely records showing the identity of the
customer or customers placing the order, the quantity of the
security ordered and the time the order was entered.

Examples of the above described conduct are set forth below:

June 7, 2005 Purchase of ABC

On June 7, 2005, the Respondent entered a block trade order with
the Desk to buy 10,000 shares of ABC.

The Desk filled the order at approximately 10:24 a.m.
At approximately 4:36 p.m., the Respondent caused a facsimile to

be sent to the Desk instructing it to allocate the trade to 11
specified customer accounts and the number of shares for each.
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June 30, 2005 Purchase of DEF

On June 30, 2005, the Respondent entered a block trade order with
the Desk to buy 5,000 shares of DEF.

The Desk filled the order at approximately 10:14 a.m.

At approximately 4:47 p.m., the Respondent caused a facsimile to
be sent to the Desk instructing it to allocate the trade to seven
specified customer accounts and the number of shares for each.

July 21, 2005 Purchase of DEF

On July 21, 2003, the Respondent entered a block trade order with
the Desk to buy 5;000 shares of DEF.

The Desk filled the order at approximately 10:49 a.m.

At approximately 4:09 p.m., the Respondent caused a facsimile to
be sent to the Order Desk instructing it to allocate the trade to
seven specified customer accounts and the number of shares for
each,

The Respondent failed to follow the Firm's general order entry
policies and procedures for calling in trades to a desk when he
entered the block trades set forth above, as he failed to
contemporaneously write and time-stamp order tickets for each
order that was included in the block trades. Although the
Respondent had no prior experience with entering block trades, he
should have realized that these general order entry policies and
procedures applied to block trades, even though the Firm did not
have specific written policies for entering block trades.

The delayed allocations in the examples outlined in the preceding
paragraphs did not comply with the requirements of the Exchange
Act and NYSE Rules set forth above, with respect to timely
preparation of order tickets, account allocations and preservation
of order tickets. However, the Respondent received no direct
financial benefit from the block trades.

By reason of the foregoing, the Respondent:
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1. Caused a violation of NYSE Rules 410 and 440 and
Section 17(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and
Rules 17a-3 and 17a-4 there under by failing to make and
preserve records relating to receipt and execution of
customer orders;

ii. Engaged in conduct inconsistent with just and equitable
principles of trade, by effecting improper post-execution
allocation of block trades in customer accounts; and

ii. Caused a violation of NYSE Rule 401 by effecting
improper post-execution allocation of trades in customer
accounts, which resulted in the ability to grant preferential
treatment to customers.

5. That Section 8.E(1)(j) of the Act provides, inter alia, that the registration
of a salesperson may be revoked if the Secretary of State finds that such
salesperson has been suspended by any self-regulatory organization
registered under the Federal 1934 Act or the Federal 1974 Act arising
from any fraudulent or deceptive act or a practice in violation of any rule,
regulation or standard duly promulgated by the self-regulatory
organization.

6. That the NASD is a self-regulatory organization as specified in Section
8.E(1)j) of the Act.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged, without
admitting or denying the averments, that the following shall be adopted as the Secretary
of State’s Conclusion of Law:

That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent's registration as a salesperson in
the State of Illinois is subject to revocation pursuant to Section 8.E(1)(j) of the
Act.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged and
agreed that he shall be levied costs incurred during the investigation of this matter
in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($1.500.00). Said amount is
to be paid by certified or cashier’s check, made payable to the Office of the
Secretary of State, Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged
and agreed that he has submitied with the Stipulation a certified or cashier's
check in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($1,500.060) to cover
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costs incurred during the investigation of this matter. Said check has been made
payable to the Office of the Secretary of State, Securities Audit and Enforcement

Fund,

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged and
agreed that he has executed a certain Affidavit, which contains undertakings that he will
adhere to upon entry of this Consent Order. Said Affidavit is incorporated herein and made a

part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his duly authorized
representative, has determined that the matter related to the aforesaid formal hearing may
be dismissed without further proceedings.

NOW THEREFORE IT SHALL BE AND IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1.

2.

The notice of Hearing dated September 14, 2007 is dismissed.

The Respondent is levied costs of investigation in this matter in
the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred dollars
{$1,500.00), payable to the Office of the Secretary of State,
Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund, and on April 23, 2008
has submitted One Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($1,500.00}) in
payment thereof.

The Respondent shall comply with all of the terms and
conditions contained in his accompanying Affidavit, which has
been made a part of this Order.

The formal hearing scheduled on this matter is hereby dismissed
without further proceedings.

/h
ENTERED- This A day of £y L. 2008.

L

Secretary of State
State of lilinois



